BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Danielle Burt

Tel: 202.373.6000 Fax: 202.373.6001 jean.kiddoo@bingham.com danielle.burt@bingham.com

May 8, 2012

Via Electronic Filing

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Re: NOTICE OF NON-CONSUMMATION

WC Docket No. 11-182; File No. 00004929136; File Nos. ITC-T/C-20111003-00312, ITC-T/C-20111003-00313, ITC-T/C-20111003-00314, and ITC-T/C-20111003-00316 -- Applications of First Communications, LLC, First Telecom Services, Inc., Globalcom, Inc., and Xtension Services, Inc. to Transfer Control to Gores FC Holdings, LLC

Dear Ms. Dortch:

First Communications, Inc., First Communications, LLC, First Telecom Services, LLC, Globalcom, Inc., and Xtension Services, Inc. (collectively "FirstComm"), Applicants in the above-referenced proceedings, requested approval for the transfer of control of FirstComm to Gores FC Holdings, LLC. The Commission issued approval on December 1 (DA 11-1960), December 2 (DA 11-1963) and December 7, 2011 (Report No. 7366).

FirstComm hereby advises the Commission that the proposed transaction will not be consummated. FirstComm thanks the Commission for its review and consideration of the proposed transaction.

This letter is being filed in the Commission's Electronic Comment Filing System ("ECFS") and International Bureau Filing System ("IBFS"). In addition, a withdrawal request for FCC File No. 00004929136 is being filed in the Universal Licensing System ("ULS"). Please direct any questions to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Jean L. Kiddoo Danielle Burt

cc (via email): Ms. Sandi Murphy (First Communications)

Ms. Mary Cegelski (First Communications)

Ms. Jodie May (WCB)
Mr. Dennis Johnson (WCB)
Mr. David Krech (IB)
Ms. Sumita Mukhoty (IB)

Ms. Linda Ray (WB)

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

Boston

Hartford

London Los Angeles New York

Tokyo Washington

Hong Kong

Orange County San Francisco Santa Monica Silicon Valley

T+1.202.373.6000
+1.202.373.6001
bingham.com